
COST: $95

HOUSING REQUESTS

Each church is housed together according to gender. Campers that come as
individuals will be housed with another church. 

ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE
Arrival: Thursday 4-6:30 PM
Departure: Saturday 1 PM 

ALLERGIES

We are equipped to accommodate those with food allergies. Indicate your food
allergies on your registration form. During the retreat, you will simply need to inform
one of the serving staff that you have an allergy, and they will bring your food out to
you.

DIETARY PREFERENCES

While we can accommodate allergies, we can NOT accommodate special dietary
requests if you do not have an allergy (such as vegan, vegetarian, keto). If you follow
a certain dietary plan out of preference, you may bring a cooler with your name on it
and coordinate with the Kitchen Manager about the accessibility to it.

CAMPER EARLY DEPARTURE 

We understand some campers may need to leave camp early for a variety of
reasons. If your camper will need to leave before Saturday afternoon, please contact
your church. All campers must first check out of the main camp office with an
approved adult. Adults must bring identification with them. 

DATING

No physical contact is allowed between opposite genders. All campers are required
to stay in supervised areas. 

SPONSORS

Sponsors must be at least 21 years of age. Pastors may contact the office to make
special requests. Sponsors stay in the cabin with their campers. All sponsors and
sponsor children must submit online registration forms to attend camp. Childcare is
not provided by camp staff, but sponsors are welcome to bring their children.
Sponsor children may participate in age-appropriate activities during free time.

2025 SNOW CAMP GENERAL INFO GUIDE



Girls: Wear warm recreational clothing & athletic clothing for activities. Nice, casual
clothing should be worn to the evening services. Loose, knee-length shorts, loose-
fitting slacks/jeans/pants are acceptable for recreational activities. CoBeAc does not
view leggings/jeggings as appropriate outerwear. If worn, please layer under attire.
Shirts must have sleeves: no tank tops or spaghetti strap tops should be worn. Avoid
wearing clothing with inappropriate advertisements. 

DRESS GUIDELINES

In order to maintain a conservative and distraction-free camp environment, please
help us by following these dress guidelines:

Guys: Wear warm recreational clothing & athletic clothing for activities. Nice, casual
clothing should be worn to the evening services. Loose, knee-length shorts, loose-
fitting slacks/jeans/pants are acceptable for recreational activities. CoBeAc does not
view leggings/jeggings as appropriate outerwear. If worn, please layer under attire.
Shirts must have sleeves: no tank tops should be worn. Avoid wearing clothing with
inappropriate advertisements. 

Medications: In the winter season, the Camp has a number of full-time staff trained
and equipped to help with minor bumps and bruises that may occur. If further
medical attention is required, Urgent Care is only 10 minutes from the camp, and the
Emergency Rooms are approximately 30-45 minutes away. Please complete the
medical waiver on the registration form to inform the camp staff of specific health
needs. 

General Clothing Guidelines for Everyone (Guys/ Girls, Campers/ Sponsors):
Clothing covers from the neck to the knees and is loose.

Please Bring:
Twin-sized bedding/sleeping bag 

Pillow 
Hats, gloves, coats, and scarves 

Bible 
Pen 

Spending money 
Camera 

Warm clothes 
Towels 

Do Not Bring:
Magazines 

Alcohol 
Cigarettes or vapes

Drugs 
Knives, firearms, or other weapons 

Non-prescription drugs 
Paintballs 
Fireworks 

Cell Phones/Electronics



4:00-6:30
6:30-7:00
7:00-7:30
7:30-7:50
8:00-9:15
9:15-9:45
9:15-9:45
10:00-11:45
11:45
12:30

Registration & Free Time
Dinner
Get Ready for Service
Welcome & Orientation
Youth Rally #1
Sponsor Meeting
Game Time
Free Time
Head Back to Cabins
Lights Out

THURSDAY

FRIDAY
7:45-8:30
8:00-9:00
8:30-9:00
9:15-10:30
10:30-11:10
11:15-11:55
12:00-12:30
12:45-5:45
6:00-6:30
6:30-7:00
7:00-8:15
8:15-8:35
8:15-8:50
9:00
9:45-11:30
11:30
12:00

Rise & Shine / Cabin Cleanup
Ugly Mug
Breakfast
Youth Rally #2
Free Time
Youth Rally #3
Lunch
Free Time
Dinner
Get Ready for Service
Youth Rally #4
Junior Senior Meeting
Free Time
Funny Time
Free Time
In Cabins
Lights Out

7:30-8:00
8:15-8:45 
8:45-10:15
10:30-11:30
11:30-12:00
12:00-12:45 
1:00

Rise & Shine / Cabin Cleanup
Breakfast
Free Time
Youth Rally #5
Lunch
Pack
Departure

SATURDAY

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE
Please be advised that this schedule is tentative and may change. We will provide you with

an updated schedule when you arrive at camp.


