

2025 SNOW CAMP GENERAL INFO GUIDE

COST: \$95

ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE

Arrival: Thursday 4-6:30 PM Departure: Saturday 1 PM

HOUSING REQUESTS

Each church is housed together according to gender. Campers that come as individuals will be housed with another church.

ALLERGIES

We are equipped to accommodate those with food allergies. Indicate your food allergies on your registration form. During the retreat, you will simply need to inform one of the serving staff that you have an allergy, and they will bring your food out to you.

DIETARY PREFERENCES

While we can accommodate allergies, we can NOT accommodate special dietary requests if you do not have an allergy (such as vegan, vegetarian, keto). If you follow a certain dietary plan out of preference, you may bring a cooler with your name on it and coordinate with the Kitchen Manager about the accessibility to it.

CAMPER EARLY DEPARTURE

We understand some campers may need to leave camp early for a variety of reasons. If your camper will need to leave before Saturday afternoon, please contact your church. All campers must first check out of the main camp office with an approved adult. Adults must bring identification with them.

DATING

No physical contact is allowed between opposite genders. All campers are required to stay in supervised areas.

SPONSORS

Sponsors must be at least 21 years of age. Pastors may contact the office to make special requests. Sponsors stay in the cabin with their campers. All sponsors and sponsor children must submit online registration forms to attend camp. Childcare is not provided by camp staff, but sponsors are welcome to bring their children. Sponsor children may participate in age-appropriate activities during free time.



DRESS GUIDELINES

In order to maintain a conservative and distraction-free camp environment, please help us by following these dress guidelines:

General Clothing Guidelines for Everyone (Guys/ Girls, Campers/ Sponsors): Clothing covers from the neck to the knees and is loose.

Guys: Wear warm recreational clothing & athletic clothing for activities. Nice, casual clothing should be worn to the evening services. Loose, knee-length shorts, loose-fitting slacks/jeans/pants are acceptable for recreational activities. CoBeAc does not view leggings/jeggings as appropriate outerwear. If worn, please layer under attire. Shirts must have sleeves: no tank tops should be worn. Avoid wearing clothing with inappropriate advertisements.

Girls: Wear warm recreational clothing & athletic clothing for activities. Nice, casual clothing should be worn to the evening services. Loose, knee-length shorts, loose-fitting slacks/jeans/pants are acceptable for recreational activities. CoBeAc does not view leggings/jeggings as appropriate outerwear. If worn, please layer under attire. Shirts must have sleeves: no tank tops or spaghetti strap tops should be worn. Avoid wearing clothing with inappropriate advertisements.

Medications: In the winter season, the Camp has a number of full-time staff trained and equipped to help with minor bumps and bruises that may occur. If further medical attention is required, Urgent Care is only 10 minutes from the camp, and the Emergency Rooms are approximately 30-45 minutes away. Please complete the medical waiver on the registration form to inform the camp staff of specific health needs.

Please Bring:

Twin-sized bedding/sleeping bag Pillow Hats, gloves, coats, and scarves Bible Pen Spending money Camera Warm clothes Towels Do Not Bring: Magazines Alcohol Cigarettes or vapes Drugs Knives, firearms, or other weapons Non-prescription drugs Paintballs Fireworks Cell Phones/Electronics



TENTATIVE SCHEDULE

Please be advised that this schedule is tentative and may change. We will provide you with an updated schedule when you arrive at camp.

THURSDAY

4:00-6:30	Registration & Free Time
6:30-7:00	Dinner
7:00-7:30	Get Ready for Service
7:30-7:50	Welcome & Orientation
8:00-9:15	Youth Rally #1
9:15-9:45	Sponsor Meeting
9:15-9:45	Game Time
10:00-11:45	Free Time
11:45	Head Back to Cabins
12:30	Lights Out

SATURDAY

7:30-8:00	Rise & Shine / Cabin Cleanup
8:15-8:45	Breakfast
8:45-10:15	Free Time
10:30-11:30	Youth Rally #5
11:30-12:00	Lunch
12:00-12:45	Pack
1:00	Departure

FRIDAY

7:45-8:30 8:00-9:00 8:30-9:00 9:15-10:30 10:30-11:10 11:15-11:55 12:00-12:30 12:45-5:45 6:00-6:30 6:30-7:00 7:00-8:15 8:15-8:35 8:15-8:50 9:00 9:45-11:30	Rise & Shine / Cabin Cleanup Ugly Mug Breakfast Youth Rally #2 Free Time Youth Rally #3 Lunch Free Time Dinner Get Ready for Service Youth Rally #4 Junior Senior Meeting Free Time Funny Time Free Time
11:30	In Cabins
12:00	Lights Out